
1

2    SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

   COUNTY OF NEW YORK

3    Index No.. 153179/2019

   --------------------------------------X

4    JOSE GARCIA,

5                      Plaintiff,

6            -against-

7    122-130 EAST 23RD STREET LLC AND CM AND

   ASSOCIATES CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT

8    LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY,

9                      Defendants.

   ---------------------------------------X

10    122-130 EAST 23RD STREET LLC AND CM AND

   ASSOCIATES CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT

11    LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY,

12                 Third-Party Plaintiffs,

13            -against-

14    TRIBESMEN GROUP INC.,

15                 Third-Party Defendants.

   ---------------------------------------X

16

                          November 7, 2024

17

                          11:52 a.m.

18

19            VIDEO DEPOSITION of JEFFREY KAPLAN, M.D.,

20    taken on behalf of the Defendants pursuant to

21    Subpoena/Court Order, held at the offices of

22    Fabiani Cohen & Hall LLP, 570 Lexington Avenue,

23    New York, New York, before Marianne Witkowski

24    Smith, a Shorthand Reporter and Notary Public

25    of the State of New York.

Page 1

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1

2    A P P E A R A N C E S:

3

   GORAYEB & ASSOCIATES P.C.

4    Attorneys for Plaintiff

        100 William Street, 19th Floor

5         New York, New York 10038

   BY:  FRANK KELLY, ESQ.

6         glazers@fcllp.com

7

8    FABIANI COHEN & HALL, LLP

   Attorneys for Defendants/Third-Party Plaintiffs

9         570 Lexington Avenue, Suite 4

        New York, New York 10022

10    BY:  SCOTT L. GLAZER, ESQ.

        ELLIOT G. SCHWARTZ, ESQ.

11         glazers@fchllp.com

        schwartze@fchllp.com

12

13

   HARRIS BEACH PLLC

14    Attorneys for the Witness

        333 Earle Ovington Boulevard, Suite 901

15         Uniondale, New York 11553

   BY:  ROY W. BREITENBACH, ESQ.

16         rbreitenbach@harrisbeach.com

17

18    ALSO PRESENT:

           RON MARRAZZO, Veritext Legal Solutions

19

20                      *    *    *

21

22

23

24

25

Page 2

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1
2              221. UNIFORM RULES FOR THE

                  CONDUCT OF DEPOSITIONS
3

   221.1 Objections at Depositions
4            (a) Objections in general.  No

   objections shall be made at a deposition except
5    those which, pursuant to subdivision (b), (c)

   or (d) of Rule 3115 of the Civil Practice Law
6    and Rules, would be waived if not interposed,

   and except in compliance with subdivision (e)
7    of such rule.  All objections made at a

   deposition shall be noted by the officer before
8    whom the deposition is taken, and the answer

   shall be given and the deposition shall proceed
9    subject to the objections and to the right of

   a person to apply for appropriate relief
10    pursuant to Article 31 of the CPLR.

           (b) Speaking objections restricted.
11    Every objection raised during a deposition

   shall be stated succinctly and framed so as not
12    to suggest an answer to the deponent and, at

   the request of the questioning attorney, shall
13    include a clear statement as to any defect in

   form or other basis of error or irregularity.
14    Except to the extent permitted by CPLR Rule 3115

   or by this rule, during the course of the
15    examination persons in attendance shall not make

   statements or comments that interfere with the
16    questioning.
17    221.2 Refusal to answer when objection is made.

           A deponent shall answer all questions at
18    a deposition, except (i) to preserve a privilege

   or right of confidentiality, (ii) to enforce a
19    limitation set forth in an order of the court,

   or (iii) when the question is plainly improper
20    and  would, if answered, cause significant

   prejudice to any person.  An attorney shall not
21    direct a deponent not to answer except as

   provided in CPLR Rule 3115 or this subdivision.
22    Any refusal to answer or direction not to answer

   shall be accompanied by a succinct and clear
23    statement of the basis therefor.  If the deponent

   does not answer a question, the examining party
24    shall have the right to complete the remainder of

   the deposition.
25

Page 3

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1
2              221. UNIFORM RULES FOR THE

               CONDUCT OF DEPOSITIONS
3

   221.3 Communication with the deponent
4            An attorney shall not interrupt the

   deposition for the purpose of communicating
5    with the deponent unless all parties consent

   or the communication is made for the purpose
6    of determining whether the question should not

   be answered on the grounds set forth in section
7    221.2 of these rules and, in such event, the

   reason for the communication shall be stated
8    for the record succinctly and clearly.
9

           IT IS FURTHER STIPULATED AND AGREED
10    that the transcript may be signed before any

   Notary Public with the same force and effect
11    as if signed before a clerk or a Judge of the

   court.
12
13            IT IS FURTHER STIPULATED AND AGREED

   that the examination before trial may be
14    utilized for all purposes as provided by the

   CPLR.
15
16            IT IS FURTHER STIPULATED AND AGREED

   that all rights provided to all parties by
17    the CPLR cannot be deemed waived and the

   appropriate sections of the CPLR shall be
18    controlling with respect hereto.
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 4

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1                     J. KAPLAN

2              VIDEO TECHNICIAN:  Good morning.  We

3        are now going on the record.  The time is

4        approximately 11:52 a.m.  It is the 7th of

5        November 2024.

6              Please note that the microphones are

7        sensitive and may pick up whispering and

8        private conversations.  Please mute your

9        phones at this time.  Audio and video

10        recording will continue to take place

11        unless all parties agree to go off the

12        record.

13              This is the video-recorded

14        deposition of Dr. Jeffrey Kaplan, in the

15        matter of Jose Garcia vs. 122-130 East

16        23rd Street LLC, et al.  This case is

17        filed in the Supreme Court of the State of

18        New York, County of New York, Docket Nos.

19        153179/2019.

20              The location of this deposition is

21        Fabiani Cohen & Hall, located at

22        570 Lexington Avenue in New York City.

23              My name is Ron Marrazzo,

24        representing Veritext Legal Solutions,

25        and our court reporter is Marianne

Page 5

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1                     J. KAPLAN

2        Witkowski-Smith, from the firm Veritext

3        Legal Solutions.

4              I am not related to any party in

5        this action, nor am I financially

6        interested in its outcome.  If there are

7        any objections to this proceeding, please

8        state them at the time of your appearance.

9              All counsel present will now state

10        their appearances and affiliations for the

11        record, beginning with the noticing

12        attorney.

13              MR. GLAZER:  Scott Glazer, Fabiani

14        Cohen & Hall, counsel for all Defendants,

15        and my associate Elliot Schwartz is

16        accompanying me.

17              MR. BREITENBACH:  Roy Breitenbach,

18        Harris Beach PLLC, attorney for the

19        witness, Jeff...Jeffrey Kaplan, M.D.

20              MR. KELLY:  Frank Kelly, Gorayeb &

21        Associates, for the Plaintiff Jose Garcia.

22              VIDEO TECHNICIAN:  Very good.

23              We can now swear in the witness and

24        proceed.

25                   *     *     *

Page 6

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1                     J. KAPLAN

2    J E F F R E Y   K A P L A N,   M. D.,

3    the witness herein, was thereupon duly

4    sworn/affirmed by the notary Public and

5    was examined and testified as follows:

6    EXAMINATION

7    BY MR. GLAZER:

8        Q.    Good morning, my -- Doctor.  My name

9    is Scott Glazer.  I'm an attorney with Fabiani

10    Cohen & Hall.

11        A.    Yes.

12        Q.    We're here today to conduct your

13    deposition pursuant to a subpoena and a court

14    order.

15              I'm going to ask you a series of

16    questions.  I ask that you allow me to ask my

17    question in it is entirety before you begin to

18    answer.  This is so that you understand the

19    question and also so that our court reporter

20    gets down my question accurately and your

21    answer accurately.

22              If we're both talking at the same

23    time, we're going to probably have to repeat

24    ourselves.  And you can imagine, you do that

25    five, ten times, the day adds up...the time

Page 7

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1                     J. KAPLAN

2    adds up quickly and we're here longer

3    than...than you want to be.

4              If you need to take a break, as long

5    as there's not a question pending, I'll give

6    you whatever time you need.  If there's a

7    question pending, I'm going to ask that you

8    first answer it, and then we'll take the

9    break.

10              If you don't understand my question,

11    please let me know.  I'm not here to trick or

12    confuse you.  If you provide an answer, I'll

13    take that to mean you understood my question.

14              Fair enough?

15        A.    Fair enough.

16        Q.    Your answers need to be spoken

17    words, out loud.  And nods, gestures, while

18    your attorney and I may understand what that

19    nod or gesture means today, down the road at

20    trial it may be a little less clear.  So I ask

21    that you say yes, no, I don't know, or

22    whatever the proper answer might be.

23              I think that about covers it.

24        A.    Thank you.

25        Q.    Are you currently employed?

Page 8

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1                     J. KAPLAN

2        A.    Yes.

3        Q.    By whom are you employed?

4        A.    I'm employed by New York Ortho

5    Sports Medicine & Trauma.

6        Q.    And what is your title at New York

7    Ortho Sports Medicine & Trauma?

8        A.    I am a physician there --

9        Q.    How --

10        A.    -- an orthopedic surgeon.

11        Q.    How long have you been employed at

12    New York Ortho?

13        A.    It's been in business about twenty

14    years.

15        Q.    Have you been employed there the

16    entire time it's been in business?

17        A.    Yes.

18        Q.    What's the address of the New York

19    Ortho office?

20        A.    160 East 56th Street, Manhattan

21    10022.

22        Q.    And is that the only location for

23    New York Ortho?

24        A.    Yes.

25        Q.    Has that been the address of your

Page 9

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1                     J. KAPLAN

2    office for the twenty years that the practice

3    has been open?

4        A.    Yes.

5        Q.    Are you one of the founding members

6    of the practice?

7        A.    Yes.

8        Q.    Are there other founding members?

9        A.    No.

10        Q.    Where'd you go to med school?

11        A.    I went to Columbia University.

12        Q.    Where'd you do your undergrad?

13        A.    Yale University.

14        Q.    What year did you graduate Yale?

15        A.    1985.

16        Q.    And when did you graduate Columbia?

17        A.    '89.

18        Q.    Where did you do your residency?

19        A.    At the Campbell Clinic in Memphis,

20    Tennessee.

21        Q.    After the Campbell -- well, what

22    years were you at the Campbell Clinic?

23        A.    '89 through '94.

24        Q.    After that, where did you go?

25        A.    I moved to New York.

Page 10

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1                     J. KAPLAN

2        Q.    And is that when you opened New York

3    Ortho or did you --

4        A.    No.

5        Q.    -- work for another practice first?

6        A.    I worked at another practice first.

7        Q.    What was the name of that practice?

8        A.    Seaport Orthopaedics.

9              (Reporter clarification.)

10        Q.    Were you at Seaport Ortho from '94

11    until you opened New York Ortho?

12        A.    I spent a year...how long?

13              I spent several years at a different

14    practice called John Korn Jeff Kaplan

15    Orthopedics PC.  I believe that was the name.

16        Q.    Okay.  Was that between Seaport and

17    New York Ortho?

18        A.    Correct.

19        Q.    So New York Ortho, what -- strike

20    that.

21              What year was New York Ortho opened?

22        A.    I don't recall.

23        Q.    Was it around 2004 or 2005?

24        A.    I honestly don't recall, yeah.

25        Q.    All right.

Page 11

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1                     J. KAPLAN

2        A.    Probably.

3        Q.    Fair enough.

4        A.    Yeah.

5        Q.    Since the New York [Orthopedic]

6    practice was opened, have there been any

7    periods of time where the practice was closed?

8        A.    No.

9        Q.    Since you completed your residency,

10    up until yesterday, any period of time where

11    you were not actively practicing medicine?

12        A.    No.

13        Q.    What are the days of the week that

14    New York Ortho is open, currently?

15        A.    Monday through Friday.

16        Q.    And in March of 2019, was it also

17    Monday through Friday?

18        A.    Yes.

19        Q.    Was there ever a period of time

20    where New York Ortho was open on Saturday or

21    Sunday?

22        A.    No.

23        Q.    What are the hours of operation at

24    New York Ortho -- well, let me ask it

25    differently, strike that.

Page 12

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1                     J. KAPLAN

2              Have the hours of operation been the

3    same at New York Ortho since 2019 to the

4    present?

5        A.    I believe so, yes.

6        Q.    What are the opened and closed

7    hours?

8        A.    We open at 8:30 for patients and we

9    close at 5:00 for patients.

10        Q.    In 2019, how many people did New

11    York Ortho employ?

12        A.    I don't know the exact number.

13        Q.    Is there a...can you give me an

14    approximate --

15        A.    Fifteen.

16        Q.    How many doctors are included in

17    that number?

18        A.    Two.

19        Q.    Two?

20        A.    Yes.

21        Q.    Who are those two doctors?

22        A.    Myself and Dr. Matthew Grimm.

23        Q.    What type of physician is Matt

24    Grimm?

25        A.    He is a pain management specialist.

Page 13

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1                     J. KAPLAN

2        Q.    Has he been part of New York Ortho

3    for the same -- well, strike that.

4              Has he been part of New York Ortho

5    since the practice was opened?

6        A.    No.

7        Q.    When did Matt Grimm join your

8    practice?

9        A.    Approximately ten years ago.

10        Q.    Of the approximate thirteen other

11    employees, how many of them are physicians'

12    assistants, nurses or some other type of

13    medically-trained employee?

14        A.    It differs at different times.

15        Q.    Okay.

16        A.    But I have a full-time physician's

17    assistant, and have for many years, although

18    that position has changed.  Employees?

19        Q.    You have --

20              (Unreportable crosstalk.)

21        Q.    -- dedicated to you, but the person

22    has changed over the years?

23        A.    Correct.

24        Q.    Gotcha.  Are there other physicians'

25    assistants at the practice that are not

Page 14

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1                     J. KAPLAN

2    dedicated to you?

3        A.    There have been.  There are not

4    presently.

5        Q.    Currently, there's about fifteen

6    employees?

7        A.    Approximately, twelve to fifteen,

8    yeah.

9        Q.    Other than you and Dr. Grimm, what

10    are the titles of those additional employees?

11        A.    There are...an office manager, a

12    surgical booker, front desk people, billers,

13    record-room person, a transcriptionist and

14    a...a physical therapist.

15        Q.    What's a transcriptionist?

16        A.    A transcriptionist is someone who

17    types my dictations.

18        Q.    Who...which title that is at your

19    office is responsible for scheduling

20    appointments for new patients?

21        A.    Those would be the front desk

22    people.

23        Q.    How many people are currently

24    employed at the front desk?

25        A.    Three.

Page 15

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1                     J. KAPLAN

2        Q.    In 2019, how many people were

3    employed at the front desk?

4        A.    I believe three.

5        Q.    Was it the same people that are

6    there now?

7        A.    Not all of them, no.

8        Q.    Who was at the front desk in March

9    of 2019?

10        A.    I don't recall.

11        Q.    Do you have records that...like a

12    payroll record that would --

13        A.    Oh.

14        Q.    -- reflect who...who was employed

15    there?

16        A.    I'm sure there are, yeah.

17        Q.    Are any of the front desk people

18    currently employed -- strike that.

19              Are any of the people that you

20    currently have working at your front

21    desk...were they employed in March of 2019?

22        A.    I believe so.

23        Q.    How many of your current employees

24    were at the front desk in 2019, as well?

25        A.    One or two.

Page 16

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1                     J. KAPLAN

2        Q.    What are their names?

3        A.    Maribel Cruz and Reina Torres.

4        Q.    And then there would be a third or

5    possibly more than a third back in 2019?

6        A.    We had some turnover.  I don't

7    recall when that...you know, when that was.

8        Q.    In any given day of the week, is

9    there always three people working at the front

10    desk?

11        A.    Unless there's turnover and we

12    haven't filled that position --

13        Q.    Okay.

14        A.    -- or someone is out for some

15    reason.

16        Q.    Do the people that work at the front

17    desk work the same hours that the practice is

18    open?

19        A.    No.

20        Q.    What are the hours of the people

21    that work at the front desk?

22        A.    I don't know the answer to that.

23        Q.    Is there a call center where the

24    front desk employees receive calls twenty-four

25    hours a day?

Page 17

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1                     J. KAPLAN

2        A.    Not the front desk people, but there

3    is a call center that takes messages for us,

4    yes.

5        Q.    Okay.  Who would know the hours that

6    the front desk people work?

7        A.    The office manager.

8        Q.    Would the hours that the front desk

9    people work be memorialized in a payroll

10    record, as well?

11        A.    I don't know how that's kept.

12        Q.    Okay.

13        A.    That's a matter for the office

14    manager.

15        Q.    What's the office manager's name?

16        A.    Karen Knutson.

17        Q.    I'm sorry, I didn't hear that.

18        A.    Karen Knutson.

19        Q.    Was Ms. Knutson your office manager

20    in 2019?

21        A.    Yes.

22        Q.    Are the people that are employed at

23    the front desk required to speak more than one

24    language?

25        A.    I'm not sure how you define

Page 18

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1                     J. KAPLAN

2    required.

3        Q.    As part of the requirement of their

4    employment, are they...do you need them to be

5    able to speak more than one language?

6              In other words, if they speak only

7    English, are they not qualified for the job?

8        A.    I happen to only hire people who

9    speak more than one language.

10        Q.    Okay.

11        A.    Yeah.

12        Q.    Is that because it helps your

13    practice or is there another reason?

14        A.    It helps the practice.

15        Q.    Gotcha.  What languages do the

16    people at the front desk customarily speak in

17    your practice?

18        A.    English, Spanish, we have Polish and

19    we, at one time, employed French.

20        Q.    Do the people at the front desk also

21    schedule follow-up appointments?

22        A.    Yes.

23        Q.    How is the appointment for a new

24    patient made?

25        A.    Someone will call and say they need

Page 19

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1                     J. KAPLAN

2    an appointment, they've had an orthopedic

3    problem.  They will be questioned, generally,

4    about what body parts are injured or body part

5    is injured, and if it's something that I take

6    care of, they will schedule an appointment.

7        Q.    What types of patients do you treat?

8        A.    Patients with orthopedic problems.

9        Q.    Is there a specific type of

10    orthopedic injury that you treat?

11        A.    I generally take care of sports

12    medicine and trauma injuries.

13        Q.    Is there certain body parts that you

14    focus on, like are you a knee, ankle

15    specialist, or a shoulder, is there...or is it

16    any orthopedic ailment?

17        A.    I do mainly extremity orthopedics --

18        Q.    Okay.

19        A.    -- meaning arms and legs, primarily.

20        Q.    Are the patients you treat all

21    somehow traumatically injured or are some of

22    your patients people who are coming to you for

23    chronic, longterm injuries?

24        A.    Both, yes.

25        Q.    Are all of your patients -- strike

Page 20

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1                     J. KAPLAN

2    that.

3              Do all of the patients you treat

4    have a workers' compensation claim component

5    to their treatment?

6        A.    No.

7        Q.    Do all of the patients you treat

8    have a personal injury lawsuit?

9        A.    No.

10        Q.    About what percentage of the

11    patients that New York Orthopedics is

12    currently treating are plaintiffs in a pending

13    litigation?

14              MR. BREITENBACH:  Objection.

15              You may answer.

16        A.    I don't know the answer to that.

17        Q.    Who would know the answer to that?

18        A.    The...the patient, I guess.

19        Q.    How many patients are you, are...is

20    New York Ortho actively treating?

21        A.    I don't know the answer to that,

22    either.

23        Q.    Can you approximate that number?

24        A.    No, I...I wouldn't even know where

25    to start.  I can tell you how many patients --

Page 21

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1                     J. KAPLAN

2    well, I wouldn't know where to start.

3        Q.    You mentioned earlier that you have

4    a records room; is that correct?

5        A.    Not -- a record-keeper, yeah.

6        Q.    Okay.

7        A.    Yeah.

8        Q.    No more paper file kept --

9        A.    They're -- that's correct, yeah.

10        Q.    Does -- strike that.

11              When the call comes in for a new

12    patient appointment to be made, does the

13    person receiving the call keep a record of

14    what's discussed during the call?

15        A.    Not that I know of.

16        Q.    Are notes taken during the call by

17    the front desk staff?

18        A.    I would think the name, phone

19    number, something like that.

20        Q.    When -- during the course of the

21    call, who makes the determination if the

22    person calling is describing something that

23    you can treat?

24        A.    The person at the front desk

25    generally can make that call, they're

Page 22

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1                     J. KAPLAN

2    qualified to do that.  Sometimes they will ask

3    me if it's something...if they haven't had any

4    experience with that.

5        Q.    Okay.  And if they make the decision

6    on their own that this is something you can

7    treat and they go ahead and schedule the

8    initial appointment, do they indicate - when

9    making the appointment - who contacted them to

10    set it up?

11        A.    Not always, no.  Sometimes they

12    will.

13        Q.    When they indicate who contacted

14    them to set the initial appointment up, where

15    do they make that indication?

16        A.    Sometimes it's on the schedule.

17        Q.    And where is the schedule kept?

18        A.    The schedule is kept in our

19    electronic medical records.

20        Q.    So if...on whatever date the initial

21    appointment was made for Mr. Garcia to see

22    you, if somebody called to make that

23    appointment -- or someone presumably did call.

24              Whoever that person was, if it was

25    noted, it would be noted in your schedule?

Page 23

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1                     J. KAPLAN

2        A.    If it was noted, I think it would be

3    sometimes in the schedule, yeah.

4        Q.    Do you receive calls from Gorayeb &

5    Associates to schedule initial appointments

6    for patients?

7        A.    We have received calls, yes.

8        Q.    Do you receive calls from Fogelgaren

9    Forman & Bergman to schedule initial

10    appointments for patients?

11        A.    I don't know.

12        Q.    How do you know that you've received

13    them from Gorayeb & Associates' office?

14        A.    I have seen, on our schedule,

15    Gorayeb.

16        Q*    Okay.  What other lawyers' names

17    have you seen on your schedule?

18  DI*         MR. BREITENBACH:  Objection,

19        directing him not to answer.

20              MR. GLAZER:  On what grounds?

21              MR. BREITENBACH:  It's confidential

22        business information.  Who else he may

23        have as a...who else may be -- he may be

24        doing...you know, referring him patients

25        or making initial calls is absolutely

Page 24

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1                     J. KAPLAN

2        irrelevant for your lawsuit, Counsel.

3              MR. GLAZER:  Oh, we can mark that

4        for a ruling.

5              MR. KELLY:  Join the objection, it

6        exceeds...it exceeds the scope of the

7        subpoena.

8    BY MR. GLAZER:

9        Q.    Does the schedule ever indicate who

10    at Gorayeb's office contacted you to set up

11    the initial appointment?

12        A.    I don't know the answer to that.

13        Q.    When it indicates Gorayeb's office,

14    what do you recall the schedule noting?

15        A.    It will say scheduled by --

16    actually, yes, the...now that I think about it

17    and you say that, it will say scheduled by

18    someone's name sometimes, but I don't know if

19    that's from Gorayeb all the time.  It may be,

20    you know, a family member or something like

21    that.

22        Q.    About what percentage of the

23    patients currently treated at New York Ortho

24    are also represented by Gorayeb & Associates?

25              MR. BREITENBACH:  Objection.

Page 25

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1                     J. KAPLAN

2              You may answer.

3        A.    Yeah, I don't know the answer to

4    that.

5        Q.    Who would know the answer?

6        A.    No one.

7        Q.    Well, nobody at your office, is what

8    you believe, would know the answer?

9              MR. KELLY:  Objection,

10        argumentative.

11              MR. GLAZER:  Fair enough.  I'll

12        strike that.

13        Q.    What percentage of the patients

14    being treated currently at New York Ortho are

15    represented by Fogelgaren Forman & Bergman?

16              MR. BREITENBACH:  Objection.

17              You may answer.

18        A.    I have absolutely no idea.

19        Q.    About how many new patient

20    appointments are made in a given week at New

21    York Ortho?

22        A.    It varies wildly.  This week, for

23    example, I would say three.

24        Q.    Okay.  Last week?

25        A.    Don't recall, probably around the

Page 26

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1                     J. KAPLAN

2    same.

3        Q.    And so you say it varies wildly.

4              What would be the spectrum, three up

5    to...

6        A.    Three up to six, so --

7        Q.    Okay.

8        A.    -- double that, yeah.

9        Q.    And 2019, was it about the same?

10        A.    Probably.

11        Q.    Are you able to tell me about how

12    many of those three to six new patients are

13    referred to you by Gorayeb & Associates?

14              MR. BREITENBACH:  Objection.

15              You may answer.

16        A.    No, I mean, that is really simply

17    not something I look at.

18        Q.    Well, is it something though --

19    strike that.

20              Is the date that the new...that the

21    new patient appointment is scheduled for, is

22    the date that it's made memorialized?

23              Does that make -- does...are you

24    following me?

25        A.    I'm not a hundred percent --

Page 27

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1                     J. KAPLAN

2              MR. BREITENBACH:  I'm going to

3        object --

4              (Unreportable crosstalk.)

5        Q.    -- let me ask the question with a,

6    with -- I'll put some dates in there,

7    hypothetical --

8        A.    Sure.

9        Q.    -- dates, just to make it a little

10    bit easier for you to follow what I'm saying.

11              If on January 1 a call comes in for

12    a new patient, and the appointment is made for

13    January 10 for that new patient initial

14    evaluation to be performed, does the date

15    January 1 - where the appointment was made -

16    does that get memorialized in any way?

17        A.    Not that I'm aware of.

18        Q.    Would your schedule for January 10

19    reflect that the appointment had been made on

20    January 1?

21        A.    No.

22        Q.    Does the schedule get created on

23    paper or is it created electronically?

24        A.    Electronically.

25        Q.    Have your servers changed since

Page 28

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1                     J. KAPLAN

2    2019?

3        A.    I don't know the answer to that.

4  RQ*         MR. GLAZER:  We're going to request

5        metadata, Counsel, but we'll follow up

6        in --

7              MR. BREITENBACH:  I'm going to --

8        let me put a statement on the record.

9              My understanding is that the note of

10        issue in this case has been filed.  To,

11        to -- and has been filed a long time ago.

12              To now open up and request metadata

13        and to reopen discovery to request

14        meta...metadata from a non-party witness

15        at this juncture would be manifestly

16        improper, palpably improper, and abusive.

17              And we would reserve the right to

18        seek sanctions from your client for the

19        motion practice required to move to quash

20        or for protective order in that

21        connection, so be warned.

22              MR. GLAZER:  We'll take it under

23        advisement.

24              MR. KELLY:  I join in the objection.

25              MR. BREITENBACH:  Counsel,

Page 29

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1                     J. KAPLAN

2        your...your partner represented that this

3        deposition would be over in an hour.  We

4        are now, at my [connection], at the

5        25-minute mark.  Please proceed quickly.

6              MR. GLAZER:  Hold...hold on, hold

7        on --

8              MR. BREITENBACH:  Your client said,

9        your -- Mr. Fabiani said this deposition

10        would only take an hour.

11              MR. GLAZER:  Well, I was not privy

12        to that conversation and nobody told me

13        that I was constrained by a sixty-minute

14        clock.

15              MR. BREITENBACH:  You're not, but

16        I'm --

17              MR. GLAZER:  I expect this is going

18        to take more than an hour today and the,

19        the -- there is no court order limiting me

20        and nobody told me I was under a limit.

21        There's no email chain that I was limited.

22              You and I have had multiple emails

23        about today's deposition, we moved the

24        date once, you know that I was the

25        attorney coming in to take this.  Never

Page 30

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1                     J. KAPLAN

2        once did you say this is limited.  We

3        moved it back to accommodate the doctor's

4        calendar.  I'm going to just keep doing my

5        job.

6              MR. BREITENBACH:  Well, I'm just

7        pointing out that my presumption was...was

8        that you do talk to Mr. Fabiani, who's a

9        named partner at the firm who gives you

10        direction and who, I presume, told you

11        that he had represented to me it would be

12        an hour.  So just keep asking your

13        questions.

14              MR. GLAZER:  I talk to John about

15        lots of things --

16              MR. BREITENBACH:  Okay.

17              MR. GLAZER:  -- and I'm a partner at

18        this firm, as well, and --

19              MR. BREITENBACH:  Let's not waste

20        time with this.  Keep asking your

21        questions.

22              MR. GLAZER:  Was I starting a

23        question?

24              (Reporter interjection.)

25              MR. GLAZER:  Thank you.

Page 31

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1                     J. KAPLAN

2    BY MR. GLAZER:

3        Q.    Does New York Orthopedic have an

4    agreement with Gorayeb & Associates to...to

5    accept any new patient referred?

6              MR. BREITENBACH:  Objection.

7              MR. KELLY:  Objection.

8              MR. BREITENBACH:  You may answer.

9        A.    No.

10        Q.    Do you have a handshake agreement

11    with Chris Gorayeb --

12              MR. KELLY:  Objection.

13              MR. BREITENBACH:  Objection.

14              You may answer.

15              MR. GLAZER:  I haven't even finished

16        my question, guys.

17              MR. BREITENBACH:  Well, when the

18        question starts out, do you have a

19        handshake --

20              (Unreportable crosstalk and

21        reporter interjection.)

22              MR. KELLY:  Objection to the form of

23        the question.

24              (Reporter interjection.)

25              MR. KELLY:  Please reform the

Page 32

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1                     J. KAPLAN

2        question in a proper manner.

3              MR. GLAZER:  If I can get the

4        question out all the way, maybe I could.

5        Q.    Dr. Kaplan, do you have an agreement

6    with Chris Gorayeb to treat any patient

7    referred to you by his law firm?

8              MR. KELLY:  Objection.

9              MR. BREITENBACH:  Objection.

10              You may answer.

11        A.    No.

12              MR. BREITENBACH:  By the way, just

13        to clarify, you mean all patients or any

14        patients?

15              MR. GLAZER:  What's the difference?

16              MR. BREITENBACH:  Well, any or all,

17        there's a big difference, but go ahead.

18              MR. GLAZER:  I'm not playing --

19              MR. BREITENBACH:  Go ahead.

20              MR. GLAZER:  -- a semantics game

21        here.

22        Q.    I meant every single person,

23    anyone -- do you have an agreement with Chris

24    Gorayeb that any single client that his law

25    firm sends to your medical practice for

Page 33

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1                     J. KAPLAN

2    medical treatment, that your practice will

3    accept them for treatment sight unseen, no

4    matter what?

5              MR. KELLY:  Object --

6              MR. BREITENBACH:  Objection.

7              You may answer.

8        A.    No.

9        Q.    Is part of your routine to share

10    with -- strike that.

11              Do you ever inform Gorayeb &

12    Associates when you're going to be on

13    vacation?

14              MR. BREITENBACH:  Objection.

15              MR. KELLY:  Objection.

16              MR. BREITENBACH:  You may answer.

17        A.    I do not.

18        Q.    Okay.  Do you take vacations?

19        A.    Yes.

20        Q.    During an average 52-week

21    work...52-week year, how many of those weeks

22    do you take off entirely and not see patients?

23        A.    Two.

24        Q.    Is it the same two weeks every year?

25        A.    No.

Page 34

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1                     J. KAPLAN

2        Q.    Does the period of time during the

3    year fluctuate or are you always taking off

4    two weeks during the month of August or

5    December, or something along those lines?

6        A.    My vacations are based on my wife's

7    schedule.

8        Q.    Gotcha.  Are you familiar with the

9    C-3 form for the Workers' Compensation Board?

10        A.    I'm not sure which form that is, but

11    if you'll tell me the title of it, I may be.

12              (Brief off-record discussion.)

13              THE WITNESS:  You could also just

14        tell me generally what the form refers to.

15    BY MR. GLAZER:

16        Q.    Well, are you familiar with the

17    accident reporting process or procedures with

18    the Workers' Compensation Board?

19        A.    No.

20        Q.    Have you seen an injury report form

21    with the title/letters C-3 at the top of it?

22        A.    Not that I recall.

23        Q.    Okay.  Does anybody at your front

24    desk receive payment or money from Gorayeb &

25    Associates when they schedule an appointment

Page 35

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1                     J. KAPLAN

2    for a new patient?

3              MR. KELLY:  Objection.

4              MR. BREITENBACH:  Objection.

5              You may answer.

6        A.    Definitely not.

7        Q.    Why do you say definitely not?

8        A.    I would --

9              MR. KELLY:  Same objection.

10              MR. BREITENBACH:  Yeah, same

11        objection.

12              You may answer.

13        A.    That's just not what we do.

14        Q.    How many doctors do you -- well,

15    strike that.

16              In 2019, how many doctors do you

17    customarily refer patients to?

18  DI*         MR. BREITENBACH:  Objection, and I'm

19        going to direct him not to answer that,

20        because who he refers patients to...who he

21        may refer patients to as a doctor is

22        entirely irrelevant to the issues in this

23        lawsuit.  This lawsuit -- and exceeds the

24        scope of the subpoena.

25              This subpoena was for a -- it's a

Page 36

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1                     J. KAPLAN

2        post note-of-issue subpoena for a narrow

3        issue.  That's what was represented

4        to...to us, that's what was represented to

5        the Court in a motion practice, and who he

6        may refer patients to is just...it's so

7        far beyond.

8              This is not your opportunity to...to

9        ask a series of questions about all

10        operations of Dr. Kaplan's practice, okay?

11        It's a narrow-scope subpoena.  Please

12        limit yourself to the narrow scope of the

13        subpoena and please stop asking questions

14        about how many weeks vacation he takes and

15        when those weeks are.

16              It's entirely palpably improper.  If

17        it continues, we will stop this deposition

18        and seek sanctions.

19              MR. GLAZER:  Well, Counsel, what you

20        believe is palpably improper and my

21        questions are two different things, and I

22        respectfully disagree with your opinion.

23              I'm going to keep going forward with

24        my deposition.  If you feel that you have

25        to make a motion when the day is over,

Page 37

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1                     J. KAPLAN

2        that's your prerogative and you'll have to

3        do what you have to do.

4              MR. BREITENBACH:  Okay.

5              (Unreportable crosstalk.)

6              MR. KELLY:  -- limits you to the --

7              MR. GLAZER:  I'm not harassing

8        anybody or asking anything that...that I

9        consider to be afield of what I am here to

10        do today.

11              I'm going to continue.

12              (Reporter interjection regarding

13        crosstalk.)

14              MR. KELLY:  Sure.  Judge Adams'

15        order limits you to the notice in the

16        subpoena.  The order is dated 7/29/24 and

17        it limits you to the notice in the

18        subpoena.  The subpoena is...distinctly

19        not include anything regarding business

20        practice and anything else, so you're far

21        afield.

22    BY MR. GLAZER:

23        Q*    Can you just walk me, briefly,

24    through your initial evaluation of a patient?

25  DI*         MR. BREITENBACH:  All right.  I'm

Page 38

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1                     J. KAPLAN

2        going to object and direct him not to

3        answer on the grounds that that goes into

4        treatment, which is manifestly not the

5        subject of the deposition.

6              MR. GLAZER:  Well, it's not

7        treatment of Mr. Garcia, we're going

8        into the --

9              (Unreportable crosstalk.)

10              MR. GLAZER:  If I ask about

11        Mr. Garcia, Mr. Kelly is going to block my

12        questions.

13              MR. BREITENBACH:  Okay.  Counsel,

14        then what possibly is the relevance of

15        Dr. Kaplan's practice and procedure on how

16        he conducts his --

17              MR. GLAZER:  That's my --

18              (Unreportable crosstalk.)

19              MR. BREITENBACH:  -- examination if

20        not to then go and compare that to the

21        treatment that Mr. Garcia received?

22              MR. GLAZER:  Counsel --

23              MR. BREITENBACH:  I'm going to

24        direct him not to answer.

25              MR. GLAZER:  Well, we're going to

Page 39

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1                     J. KAPLAN

2        have to get a judge, because I'm not going

3        to --

4              MR. BREITENBACH:  Then...then feel

5        free.

6              MR. GLAZER:  -- articulate my

7        quest...the reasons I'm asking questions.

8              I'm not required to.  Your

9        objections are supposed to be limited to

10        the word "objection" and a period, and

11        telling him not to answer and telling me I

12        have to explain my questions --

13              MR. BREITENBACH:  That's not what

14        I --

15              MR. GLAZER:  -- is not what's

16        required here.

17              MR. BREITENBACH:  Counsel, that's

18        not what I said.  What I said was I'm

19        directing him not to answer and I'm giving

20        you the reason.  It exceeds the scope of

21        the subpoena and the court order.  That

22        goes into the issue of treatment, that is

23        not why we are here.

24              MR. GLAZER:  I don't agree.  We'll

25        mark that for a ruling.

Page 40

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1                     J. KAPLAN

2    BY MR. GLAZER:

3        Q.    When you perform an initial

4    evaluation of a new patient, what forms do you

5    fill out?

6        A.    What forms do I fill out?

7        Q.    Yes.

8        A.    None.

9        Q.    Do you keep -- take notes during

10    your examination?

11        A.    I take notes or I dictate, yeah.

12        Q.    Where do your notes get

13    memorialized?

14        A.    In a dictation.

15        Q.    Does the dictation become a record

16    at some point?

17        A.    Yes.

18        Q.    Are there paper -- strike that.

19              Is there paperwork that the new

20    patient is asked to fill out before you

21    examine them?

22        A.    Yes.

23        Q.    What is the paperwork?

24        A.    It's an intake sheet, has mostly

25    demographics.

Page 41

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1                     J. KAPLAN

2        Q.    How many pages is the intake sheet?

3        A.    They fill out one sheet, I believe.

4        Q.    Is that maintained as part of the

5    file?

6        A.    Yeah.

7        Q.    Is insurance verification also

8    taken?

9        A.    Insurance information is taken,

10    yeah.

11        Q.    Do you have a conversation with the

12    new patient before you have the...before you

13    perform your physical examination?

14        A.    Yes.

15              MR. BREITENBACH:  I'm going to

16        object to that question.

17              You may answer.

18        A.    Yes.

19        Q.    About how long does the typical

20    conversation last with a new patient before

21    the examination begins?

22              MR. BREITENBACH:  Objection.

23              You may answer.

24        A.    There's no typical in...in medicine,

25    sorry.

Page 42

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1                     J. KAPLAN

2        Q.    Does the conversation take place in

3    the same room that the examination occurs or

4    do you speak with your patients in your office

5    or some other environment first?

6        A.    It's in the exam room.

7        Q*    What types of information do you

8    take note of during your initial examination

9    of a new patient?

10  DI*         MR. BREITENBACH:  Objection, direct

11        him not to answer.

12              MR. GLAZER:  We'll mark it for a

13        ruling.

14        Q.    During your examination of a new

15    patient, do you ask them if anybody referred

16    them to you for treatment?

17        A.    No.

18        Q.    Do you take note, in your initial

19    evaluation, of whether or not they

20    referred...were referred to you for treatment

21    by somebody?

22        A.    No.

23        Q.    Do you...the records of your

24    treatment indicate the time of the examination

25    of a person?

Page 43

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1                     J. KAPLAN

2        A.    No.

3        Q.    Does the transcriptionist enter the

4    notes into the records or is somebody else

5    responsible for that?

6        A.    I believe that she does that.

7        Q.    Does anybody review the

8    transcriptionist's work, to make sure the

9    records are accurate?

10        A.    I will read the notes at some point

11    during the course of the patient's treatment,

12    but not...not before they're in the record.

13        Q.    In 2019, were you keeping paper

14    copies for your patients or were all the

15    records maintained digitally at that point?

16        A.    Paper records are available for the

17    patient, if I understand your question

18    correctly.

19        Q.    Do you currently store paper records

20    for your patients?

21        A.    No, we could print something for a

22    patient.

23        Q.    Okay.

24        A.    Maybe I misunderstood your question.

25        Q.    Yes, I'm asking, do you...is the

Page 44

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1                     J. KAPLAN

2    storage of your...your patients' records

3    electronic --

4        A.    Yes.

5        Q.    -- at this point?

6        A.    Yes.

7        Q.    In 2019, was the record stored

8    electronically?

9        A.    Yes.

10        Q.    Have any of your records been lost

11    or damaged?

12  DI*         MR. BREITENBACH:  Objection, I'm

13        going to direct him not to answer.

14              Counsel, if you want to ask him

15        whether, in...in his knowledge, were any

16        of the records regarding this particular

17        patient lost or damaged, and if he knows

18        that, that's an appropriate question.  But

19        to generally ask him whether, in his

20        entire practice --

21              MR. GLAZER:  It's fine, it's fine,

22        it's fine.

23              MR. BREITENBACH:  Let me make my

24        objection, Counsel.

25              MR. GLAZER:  I get the point.  I

Page 45

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1                     J. KAPLAN

2        don't...you don't have to say it all, I'll

3        just change the question.

4              MR. BREITENBACH:  Okay.

5              MR. GLAZER:  It's not a big deal.

6        Q.    Since you began treating Mr. Garcia,

7    have any of the records for Mr. Garcia been

8    lost or damaged, files corrupted?

9        A.    Not that I'm aware of.

10        Q.    Have you had any problems with

11    retrieving his records that required you get

12    an IT specialist to...to locate them?

13        A.    I...I don't do that, so no, not that

14    I'm aware of.

15        Q.    You don't do IT work is, I think,

16    what you're meaning there, right?

17        A.    Correct.

18        Q.    But if you had a problem with

19    technology, you would call in an IT specialist

20    to help you, correct?

21        A.    I'm not aware of any problem with

22    technology --

23        Q.    Okay.

24        A.    -- for this patient.

25        Q.    Do you perform x-rays at your

Page 46

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1                     J. KAPLAN

2    office?

3        A.    We have an x-ray machine, yes.

4        Q.    In 2019, did you have an x-ray

5    machine?

6        A.    Yes.

7        Q.    Did you have any other radiology

8    capabilities in 2019?

9        A.    Ultrasound.

10        Q.    Do you perform neuro...neurological

11    testing at New York Ortho?

12  DI*         MR. BREITENBACH:  I'm going to

13        object and direct not to answer.  Counsel,

14        if you can explain to me, please, what

15        this has to do with what the topic of this

16        deposition is, other than a fishing

17        expedition?

18              MR. GLAZER:  I'll withdraw the

19        question.  I'm just working...working my

20        deposition here.  I'm...nobody's fishing.

21              MR. BREITENBACH:  Well, asking about

22        when he takes vacation, one could say, is

23        fishing but --

24              MR. GLAZER:  I'll tell you what, we

25        can take a five-minute break and we can

Page 47

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1                     J. KAPLAN

2        talk in the hallway, and I'd be happy to

3        tell you what I'm thinking about, why I'm

4        asking that question.  I'll be an open

5        book, I'll answer whatever you want, but

6        I'm not doing it here on the record, in

7        front of your client, while I'm deposing

8        him.  You want to take a break, I'm more

9        than happy to share --

10              MR. BREITENBACH:  Sure, Counsel.

11              MR. GLAZER:  -- you into what I'm

12        thinking about.

13              MR. BREITENBACH:  Sure, counsel.

14              VIDEO TECHNICIAN:  Okay.  The time

15        is 12:36 p.m.  We're going off the record.

16              (Recess taken.)

17              VIDEO TECHNICIAN:  The time is

18        approximately 12:37 p.m.  We are back on

19        the record.

20              MR. BREITENBACH:  I just want to say

21        that when we went out into the hall with

22        Mr. Glazer, based upon his offer to

23        provide us...to provide me with an

24        explanation as to why he was asking

25        questions about the radiology equipment,

Page 48

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1                     J. KAPLAN

2        he would not speak with me in front of

3        counsel, the other counsel in the case.

4              I believe that is inappropriate and

5        improper.  If he's going to make a

6        representation as to why something is

7        relevant, he should make it for all

8        appearing counsel.

9              His refusal is improper,

10        unprofessional and, quite frankly,

11        discourteous.  And therefore, my direction

12        not to answer stands and we're reserving

13        the right to seek sanctions for

14        Mr. Glazer's --

15              MR. GLAZER:  Sanctions for

16        not willing to --

17              (Unreportable crosstalk.)

18              MR. KELLY:  For not allowing all

19        appearing counsel to appear at all the

20        discussions.

21              MR. GLAZER:  We're...we're not in

22        front of a judge, there's no -- this isn't

23        an ex parte conversation --

24              MR. KELLY:  Clearly questioning

25        counsel has something to hide and wishes

Page 49

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1                     J. KAPLAN

2        to hide it from at least one of the

3        attorneys here --

4              MR. GLAZER:  Well, I...I take

5        exception --

6              (Unreportable crosstalk.)

7              MR. BREITENBACH:

8              MR. GLAZER:  -- to your accusations,

9        Frank --

10              (Unreportable crosstalk.)

11              MR. GLAZER:  -- private conversation

12        with the attorney representing the

13        witness, I'm entitled to do that.

14              There is nothing that prevents me

15        from doing that, the same way you

16        gentlemen had your conversations before we

17        began today --

18              (Unreportable crosstalk.)

19              MR. GLAZER:  -- conversations they

20        want, there's no grounds for sanctioning a

21        lawyer for wanting to speak privately with

22        another lawyer.

23              MR. KELLY:  Unless you have no good

24        faith basis and you're trying --

25              (Unreportable crosstalk.)

Page 50

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1                     J. KAPLAN

2              MR. KELLY:  I'm accusing you of

3        acting in bad faith, that's what I'm --

4              MR. GLAZER:  Well, that's

5        ridiculous, okay --

6              (Unreportable crosstalk.)

7              MR. GLAZER:  -- with counsel

8        privately.

9              I didn't say I'd speak to both of

10        you, I said I'd speak spoke to counsel.

11        He acknowledged that.  He was surprised,

12        but he acknowledged that that's what I

13        said.

14              I didn't invite you both to have a

15        conversation, I invited one lawyer, who's

16        representing the witness who has issues

17        with the questions I'm asking today.

18              MR. KELLY:  And I --

19              MR. GLAZER:  -- not you.

20              MR. KELLY:  -- respectfully invite

21        you to lay out the good-faith basis for

22        these questions --

23              MR. GLAZER:  I don't need to.

24              MR. KELLY:  -- on the record.

25              MR. GLAZER:  I don't need to.

Page 51

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1                     J. KAPLAN

2              MR. KELLY:  So clearly you have no

3        good-faith --

4              (Unreportable crosstalk.)

5              MR. KELLY:  -- ridiculous.

6              MR. GLAZER:  A lot of things I

7        think, too --

8              MR. KELLY:  Your behavior is

9        beneath --

10              (Unreportable crosstalk.)

11              MR. GLAZER:  Oh, okay.

12              MR. BREITENBACH:  Counsel, we're not

13        going to sit here for a temper tantrum by

14        you.  My client is a busy professional,

15        and he's not going to sit here for you to

16        have temper tantrums.

17              So I...I suggest that you take down

18        your rhetoric, you take down your volume

19        and you [answer] reasonable, relevant

20        questions in accordance with the subpoena

21        and court orders, because if you continue

22        the conduct that you're continuing right

23        now, we will terminate the deposition.

24    BY MR. GLAZER:

25        Q*    If one of your new patients requires

Page 52

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1                     J. KAPLAN

2    pain management, do you refer them to

3    Dr. Grimm?

4  DI*         MR. BREITENBACH:  Objection, direct

5        him not to answer.

6              MR. GLAZER:  We'll mark it.

7        Q.    When you perform radiology studies

8    of a new patient, do you store them with your

9    records?

10        A.    They're stored separately.

11        Q.    Are they maintained for the duration

12    of your care and treatment of a patient?

13        A.    Yes.

14        Q.    Is there a second orthopedist at the

15    practice that fills in for you if...if you're

16    not in when a patient comes in for --

17              MR. BREITENBACH:  Objection --

18              (Unreportable crosstalk.)

19  DI*         MR. BREITENBACH:  Objection, direct

20        him not to answer.

21        Q.    In March of 2019, was there a second

22    orthopedist at the practice, on call, if you

23    were suddenly unavailable on a given day?

24              MR. BREITENBACH:  You may --

25        objection.

Page 53

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1                     J. KAPLAN

2              You may answer.

3        A.    There's not a...someone employed by

4    our practice, no.

5        Q.    So if...if a patient was scheduled

6    for an initial evaluation and you were

7    unavailable for...whatever the reason might

8    be, would that appointment be rescheduled?

9        A.    Yes.

10        Q.    Does your schedule reflect if the

11    initial appointment was changed or...or

12    rescheduled?

13        A.    I don't think so.

14        Q*    How -- strike that.

15              In March of 2019, if you sent...if

16    you referred a new patient for a CT scan, was

17    there a specific facility that you would send

18    them to?

19  DI*         MR. BREITENBACH:  Objection, direct

20        him not to answer.

21              Counsel, this is fishing.

22              MR. GLAZER:  This is from the

23        medical record of this patient.  It says

24        CT referral, it --

25              (Unreportable crosstalk.)

Page 54

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1                     J. KAPLAN

2              MR. BREITENBACH:  -- and you're not

3        supposed to be asking about treatment,

4        okay?

5              MR. GLAZER:  That's not treatment,

6        it's the name of a facility.  It's a

7        little bit different than treatment --

8              (Unreportable crosstalk.)

9              MR. GLAZER:  -- mark it for a

10        ruling.

11        Q.    When...when you open a file to begin

12    treating a new patient, do you determine the

13    rate that they're going to be billed based on

14    whether or not they have an active workers'

15    compensation claim?

16              MR. BREITENBACH:  Objection.

17              You may answer.

18        A.    I'm not even sure I understand the

19    question.

20        Q.    If a person comes in for treatment

21    and has no insurance, are they charged a

22    certain rate for treatment?

23              MR. BREITENBACH:  Objection.

24              You may answer.

25        A.    If they have no insurance?

Page 55

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1                     J. KAPLAN

2        Q.    Correct.

3        A.    Yes.

4        Q.    And is the rate if they have

5    workers' comp -- strike that.

6              If...if a different person comes in

7    with health insurance, is the rate they're

8    charged different than the rate they're

9    charged if they don't have insurance?

10              MR. BREITENBACH:  Objection.

11              You may answer.

12        A.    Yes.

13        Q.    And if a person has worker...a

14    workers' compensation claim, is the rate that

15    that person's charged different from the

16    health insurance rate and the self-pay rate?

17              MR. BREITENBACH:  Objection.

18              You may answer.

19        A.    Those are statutory rates that are

20    set by the Workers' Compensation Board, so

21    those are the rates we use.

22        Q.    When you begin treating a new

23    patient, sometimes you know they have a comp

24    claim, sometimes you don't know that, correct?

25        A.    Correct.

Page 56

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1                     J. KAPLAN

2        Q.    So do you open the books for each

3    patient as a self-pay?

4              MR. BREITENBACH:  Objection.

5              You may answer.

6        A.    No, no.  If they tell me that it's a

7    workers' comp claim, that's what we assume.

8        Q.    Okay.  Do you carry two separate

9    books or two separate columns for what the

10    rate would be if they were self pay versus the

11    rate that...that you're collecting because

12    they're a workers' compensation --

13        A.    No.

14              MR. GLAZER:  I have no further

15        questions.  Thank you for your time,

16        Doctor.

17              THE WITNESS:  Thank you.

18              MR. BREITENBACH:  So, wait a minute,

19        do you have any --

20              MR. KELLY:  I don't have any

21        questions.

22              VIDEO TECHNICIAN:  The time is

23        12:47 p.m.  This concludes today's

24        testimony.  We are off the record.

25              (Reporter requests orders.)

Page 57

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1                     J. KAPLAN

2              MR. KELLY:  I would like a copy,

3        yeah, regular delivery time.

4              (Whereupon, at 12:47 p.m., the

5        examination of this witness was

6        concluded.)

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 58

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1

2               D E C L A R A T I O N

3

4            I HEREBY CERTIFY that having been

5    first duly sworn to testify to the truth, I

6    gave the above testimony.

7

8            I FURTHER CERTIFY that the foregoing

9    transcript is a true and correct transcript

10    of the testimony given by me at the time

11    and place specified hereinbefore.

12

13

14

15

16                       ____________________________

                          JEFFREY KAPLAN, M.D.

17

18

19

20

21    Subscribed and sworn to before me

22    this _____ day of ________________ 20___.

23

24    __________________________

        NOTARY PUBLIC

25

Page 59

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1

2                      I N D E X

3

4    EXAMINATION BY                             PAGE

5    MR. GLAZER.................................   7

6    Directions:  24, 36, 38, 43, 45, 47, 53, 54

7

8          INFORMATION AND/OR DOCUMENTS REQUESTED

9    PAGE/LINE   DESCRIPTION

10      29/1      Scheduling metadata.

11

12             QUESTIONS MARKED FOR A RULING

13    PAGE/LINE   QUESTION

14      24/16     Okay.  What other lawyers' names

               have you seen on your schedule?

15

     38/23     Can you just walk me, briefly,

16                through your initial evaluation

               of a patient?

17

     43/7      What types of information do you

18                take note of during your initial

               examination of a new patient?

19

     52/25     If one of your new patients requires

20                pain management, do you refer them

               to Dr. Grimm?

21

     54/14     In March of 2019, if you sent...if

22                you referred a new patient for a CT

               scan, was there a specific facility

23                that you would send them to?

24

25

Page 60

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1

2              C E R T I F I C A T E

3

4    STATE OF NEW YORK       )

5                            )ss.:

6    COUNTY OF NEW YORK      )

7

8            I, MARIANNE WITKOWSKI-SMITH, a Notary

9    Public within and for the State of New York,

10    do hereby certify:

11            That JEFFREY KAPLAN, M.D., the witness

12    whose deposition is hereinbefore set forth,

13    was duly sworn by me and that such deposition

14    is a true record of the testimony given by

15    the witness.

16            I FURTHER CERTIFY that I am not

17    related to any of the parties to this action

18    by blood or marriage, and that I am in no

19    way interested in the outcome of this

20    matter.

21            IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto

22    set my hand this 21st day of November, 2024.

23

24                          <%30438,Signature%>

25                           MARIANNE WITKOWSKI-SMITH

Page 61

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1                         JURAT

2 CASE NAME: Garcia, Jose v. 122-130Th

3 ASSIGNMENT NO.: 7014218

4 ASSIGNMENT DATE: 11/7/2024

5           I, Jeffrey Kaplan, do hereby state under

6 oath that I have read the above and foregoing

7 deposition in its entirety and that the same is a

8 full, true and correct transcription of my testimony

9 so given at said time and place.

10

11           _________________________________

12                   Jeffrey Kaplan

13

14

15           Subscribed and sworn to before me, the

16 undersigned Notary Public in and for the State of

17 _____________ by said witness, Jeffrey Kaplan,

18 on this ________day of__________________, 2024.

19

20

21

22           _________________________________

23           NOTARY PUBLIC

24           MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:___________

25

Page 62

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



1                 E R R A T A  S H E E T
        V E R I T E X T  C O R P O R A T E  S E R V I C E S

2                 8 0 0 - 5 6 7 - 8 6 5 8
A S S I G N M E N T  N O .  C S 7 0 1 4 2 1 8

3 C A S E  N A M E :  G a r c i a ,  J o s e  v .  1 2 2 - 1 3 0 T h
D A T E  O F  D E P O S I T I O N :  1 1 / 7 / 2 0 2 4

4 W I T N E S S '  N A M E :  J e f f r e y  K a p l a n
5

P A G E / L I N E ( S ) /     C H A N G E            R E A S O N
6 _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

_ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
7 _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

_ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
8 _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

_ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
9 _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

_ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
1 0 _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

_ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
1 1 _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

_ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
1 2 _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

_ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
1 3 _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

_ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
1 4 _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

_ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
1 5 _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

_ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
1 6 _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

_ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
1 7 _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

_ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
1 8 _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

_ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
1 9 _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ / _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
2 0             _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

                  J e f f r e y  K a p l a n
2 1

S U B S C R I B E D  A N D  S W O R N  T O
2 2 B E F O R E  M E  T H I S _ _ _ _ _ _ D A Y

O F _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ ,  2 0 _ _ .
2 3

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
2 4     N O T A R Y  P U B L I C
2 5 M Y  C O M M I S S I O N  E X P I R E S _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

Page 63

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



&

& 1:22 2:3,8
5:21 6:14,20
7:10 9:5,7 24:4
24:9,13 25:24
26:15 27:13
32:4 34:11
35:24

1

1 28:11,15,20
10 28:13,18
100 2:4
10022 2:9 9:21
10038 2:5
11/7/2024 62:4

63:3
11553 2:15
11:52 1:17 5:4
122-130 1:7,10

5:15
122-130th 62:2

63:3
12:36 48:15
12:37 48:18
12:47 57:23

58:4
153179/2019

1:3 5:19
160 9:20
1985 10:15
19th 2:4

2

20 59:22 63:22

2004 11:23
2005 11:23
2019 12:16

13:3,10 16:2,9
16:21,24 17:5
18:20 27:9
29:2 36:16
44:13 45:7
47:4,8 53:21
54:15 60:21

2024 1:16 5:5
61:22 62:18

21st 61:22
221 3:2 4:2
221.1 3:3
221.2 3:17 4:7
221.3 4:3
23rd 1:7,10

5:16
24 60:6
24/16 60:14
25 30:5
29/1 60:10

3

3 35:9,21
30438 61:24
31 3:10
3115 3:5,14,21
333 2:14
36 60:6
38 60:6
38/23 60:15

4

4 2:9
43 60:6
43/7 60:17
45 60:6
47 60:6

5

52 34:20,21
52/25 60:19
53 60:6
54 60:6
54/14 60:21
56th 9:20
570 1:22 2:9

5:22
5:00 13:9

7

7 1:16 60:5
7/29/24 38:16
7014218 62:3
7th 5:4

8

800-567-8658
63:2

89 10:17,23
8:30 13:8

9

901 2:14
94 10:23 11:10

a

a.m. 1:17 5:4
able 19:5 27:11

above 59:6
62:6

absolutely
24:25 26:18

abusive 29:16
accept 32:5

34:3
accident 35:17
accommodate

31:3
accompanied

3:22
accompanying

6:16
accordance

52:20
accurate 44:9
accurately 7:20

7:21
accusations

50:8
accusing 51:2
acknowledged

51:11,12
acting 51:3
action 6:5

61:17
active 55:14
actively 12:11

21:20
actually 25:16
adams 38:14
additional

15:10

[& - additional] Page 1

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



address 9:18,25
adds 7:25 8:2
advisement

29:23
affiliations

6:10
affirmed 7:4
afield 38:9,21
ago 14:9 29:11
agree 5:11

40:24
agreed 4:9,13

4:16
agreement 32:4

32:10 33:5,23
ahead 23:7

33:17,19
ailment 20:16
al 5:16
allow 7:16
allowing 49:18
ankle 20:14
answer 3:8,12

3:17,17,21,22
3:22,23 7:18
7:21 8:8,12,22
17:22 21:15,16
21:17,21 24:19
25:12 26:2,3,5
26:8,17 27:15
29:3 32:8,14
33:10 34:7,16
36:5,12,19
39:3,24 40:11
40:19 42:17,23

43:11 45:13
47:13 48:5
49:12 52:19
53:5,20 54:2
54:20 55:17,24
56:11,18 57:5

answered 3:20
4:6

answers 8:16
anybody 35:23

38:8 43:15
44:7

appear 49:19
appearance 6:8
appearances

6:10
appearing 49:8

49:19
apply 3:9
appointment

19:23 20:2,6
22:12 23:8,9
23:14,21,23
25:11 27:21
28:12,15,19
35:25 54:8,11

appointments
15:20 19:21
24:5,10 26:20

appropriate
3:9 4:17 45:18

approximate
13:14 14:10
21:23

approximately
5:4 14:9 15:7
48:18

argumentative
26:10

arms 20:19
article 3:10
articulate 40:6
asked 41:20
asking 31:12,20

37:13 38:8
40:7 44:25
47:21 48:4,24
51:17 55:3

assignment
62:3,4 63:2

assistant 14:17
assistants

14:12,25
associate 6:15
associates 1:7

1:10 2:3 6:21
24:5,13 25:24
27:13 32:4
34:12 35:25

assume 57:7
attendance

3:15
attorney 3:12

3:20 4:4 6:12
6:18 7:9 8:18
30:25 50:12

attorneys 2:4,8
2:14 50:3

audio 5:9
august 35:4
available 44:16
avenue 1:22 2:9

5:22
average 34:20
aware 28:17

46:9,14,21

b

b 3:5,10
back 17:5 31:3

48:18
bad 51:3
based 35:6

48:22 55:13
basis 3:13,23

50:24 51:21
beach 2:13 6:18
began 46:6

50:17
beginning 6:11
begins 42:21
behalf 1:20
behavior 52:8
believe 11:15

13:5 16:4,22
26:8 37:20
42:3 44:6 49:4

beneath 52:9
bergman 24:9

26:15
beyond 37:7
big 33:17 46:5
billed 55:13

[address - billed] Page 2

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



billers 15:12
bit 28:10 55:7
block 39:11
blood 61:18
board 35:9,18

56:20
body 20:4,4,13
book 48:5
booker 15:12
books 57:2,9
boulevard 2:14
break 8:4,9

47:25 48:8
breitenbach

2:15 6:17,17
21:14 24:18,21
25:25 26:16
27:14 28:2
29:7,25 30:8
30:15 31:6,16
31:19 32:6,8
32:13,17 33:9
33:12,16,19
34:6,14,16
36:4,10,18
38:4,25 39:13
39:19,23 40:4
40:13,17 42:15
42:22 43:10
45:12,23 46:4
47:12,21 48:10
48:13,20 50:7
52:12 53:4,17
53:19,24 54:19
55:2,16,23

56:10,17 57:4
57:18

brief 35:12
briefly 38:23

60:15
business 9:13

9:16 24:22
38:19

busy 52:14

c

c 2:2 3:5 35:9
35:21 59:2
61:2,2

calendar 31:4
call 17:23 18:3

19:25 22:11,13
22:14,16,21,25
23:23 28:11
46:19 53:22

called 11:14
23:22

calling 22:22
calls 17:24 24:4

24:7,8,25
campbell 10:19

10:21,22
capabilities

47:8
care 20:6,11

53:12
carry 57:8
case 5:16 29:10

49:3 62:2 63:3
cause 3:20

center 17:23
18:3

certain 20:13
55:22

certify 59:4,8
61:10,16

chain 30:21
change 46:3

63:5
changed 14:18

14:22 28:25
54:11

charged 55:21
56:8,9,15

chris 32:11
33:6,23

chronic 20:23
city 5:22
civil 3:5
claim 21:4

55:15 56:14,24
57:7

clarification
11:9

clarify 33:13
clear 3:13,22

8:20
clearly 4:8

49:24 52:2
clerk 4:11
client 29:18

30:8 33:24
48:7 52:14

clinic 10:19,22

clock 30:14
close 13:9
closed 12:7

13:6
cm 1:7,10
cohen 1:22 2:8

5:21 6:14 7:10
collecting

57:11
columbia 10:11

10:16
columns 57:9
comes 22:11

28:11 53:16
55:20 56:6

coming 20:22
30:25

comments 3:15
commission

62:24 63:25
communicating

4:4
communication

4:3,5,7
comp 56:5,23

57:7
company 1:8

1:11
compare 39:20
compensation

21:4 35:9,18
55:15 56:14,20
57:12

complete 3:24

[billers - complete] Page 3

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



completed 12:9
compliance 3:6
component

21:4
concluded 58:6
concludes

57:23
conduct 3:2 4:2

7:12 52:22
conducts 39:16
confidential

24:21
confidentiality

3:18
confuse 8:12
connection

29:21 30:4
consent 4:5
consider 38:9
constrained

30:13
construction

1:7,10
contacted 23:9

23:13 25:10
continue 5:10

38:11 52:21
continues

37:17
continuing

52:22
controlling

4:18
conversation

30:12 42:11,20

43:2 49:23
50:11 51:15

conversations
5:8 50:16,19

copies 44:14
copy 58:2
corporate 63:1
correct 11:18

14:23 22:4,9
46:17,20 56:2
56:24,25 59:9
62:8

correctly 44:18
corrupted 46:8
counsel 6:9,14

25:2 29:5,25
37:19 39:13,22
40:17 45:14,24
47:13 48:10,13
49:3,3,8,19,25
51:7,10 52:12
54:21

county 1:2 5:18
61:6

course 3:14
22:20 44:11

court 1:2,21
3:19 4:11 5:17
5:25 7:13,19
30:19 37:5
40:21 52:21

covers 8:23
cplr 3:10,14,21

4:14,17,17

created 28:22
28:23

crosstalk 14:20
28:4 32:20
38:5,13 39:9
39:18 49:17
50:6,10,18,25
51:6 52:4,10
53:18 54:25
55:8

cruz 17:3
cs7014218 63:2
ct 54:16,24

60:22
current 16:23
currently 8:25

12:14 15:5,23
16:18,20 21:12
25:23 26:14
44:19

customarily
19:16 36:17

d

d 3:5 7:2 59:2
60:2

damaged 45:11
45:17 46:8

date 23:20
27:20,22 28:14
30:24 62:4
63:3

dated 38:16
dates 28:6,9
day 7:25 17:8

17:25 37:25

53:23 59:22
61:22 62:18
63:22

days 12:13
deal 46:5
december 35:5
decision 23:5
dedicated

14:21 15:2
deemed 4:17
defect 3:13
defendants 1:9

1:15,20 2:8
6:14

define 18:25
definitely 36:6

36:7
delivery 58:3
demographics

41:25
deponent 3:12

3:17,21,23 4:3
4:5

deposing 48:7
deposition 1:19

3:4,7,8,8,11,18
3:24 4:4 5:14
5:20 7:13 30:3
30:9,23 37:17
37:24 39:5
47:16,20 52:23
61:12,13 62:7
63:3

depositions 3:2
3:3 4:2

[completed - depositions] Page 4

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



describing
22:22

description
60:9

desk 15:12,21
15:24 16:3,8
16:17,21,24
17:10,17,21,24
18:2,6,8,23
19:16,20 22:17
22:24 35:24

determination
22:21

determine
55:12

determining
4:6

di 24:18 36:18
38:25 43:10
45:12 47:12
53:4,19 54:19

dictate 41:11
dictation 41:14

41:15
dictations

15:17
difference

33:15,17
different 11:13

14:14 37:21
55:7 56:6,8,15

differently
12:25

differs 14:14

digitally 44:15
direct 3:21

36:19 39:2,24
43:10 45:13
47:13 53:4,19
54:19

directing 24:19
40:19

direction 3:22
31:10 49:11

directions 60:6
disagree 37:22
discourteous

49:11
discovery

29:13
discussed 22:14
discussion

35:12
discussions

49:20
distinctly 38:18
docket 5:18
doctor 7:8

36:21 57:16
doctor's 31:3
doctors 13:16

13:21 36:14,16
documents

60:8
doing 24:24

31:4 48:6
50:15

double 27:8

dr 5:14 13:22
15:9 33:5
37:10 39:15
53:3 60:20

duly 7:3 59:5
61:13

duration 53:11

e

e 2:2,2 3:6 7:2,2
59:2 60:2 61:2
61:2

earle 2:14
earlier 22:3
easier 28:10
east 1:7,10 5:15

9:20
effect 4:10
either 21:22
electronic

23:19 45:3
electronically

28:23,24 45:8
elliot 2:10 6:15
email 30:21
emails 30:22
employ 13:11
employed 8:25

9:3,4,11,15
15:24 16:3,14
16:18,21 18:22
19:19 54:3

employee 14:13
employees

14:11,18 15:6
15:10 16:23

17:24
employment

19:4
enforce 3:18
english 19:7,18
enter 44:3
entire 9:16

45:20
entirely 34:22

36:22 37:16
entirety 7:17

62:7
entitled 50:13
environment

43:5
equipment

48:25
errata 63:1
error 3:13
esq 2:5,10,10

2:15
et 5:16
evaluation

28:14 38:24
41:4 43:19
54:6 60:16

event 4:7
ex 49:23
exact 13:12
exam 43:6
examination

3:15 4:13 7:6
39:19 41:10
42:13,21 43:3
43:8,14,24

[describing - examination] Page 5

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



58:5 60:4,18
examine 41:21
examined 7:5
examining 3:23
example 26:23
exceeds 25:6,6

36:23 40:20
except 3:4,6,14

3:18,21
exception 50:5
expect 30:17
expedition

47:17
experience 23:4
expires 62:24

63:25
explain 40:12

47:14
explanation

48:24
extent 3:14
extremity

20:17

f

f 7:2,2 61:2
fabiani 1:22

2:8 5:21 6:13
7:9 30:9 31:8

facility 54:17
55:6 60:22

fair 8:14,15
12:3 26:11

faith 50:24
51:3,21 52:3

familiar 35:8
35:16

family 25:20
far 37:7 38:20
fchllp.com 2:11

2:11
fcllp.com 2:6
feel 37:24 40:4
fifteen 13:15

15:5,7
file 22:8 42:5

55:11
filed 5:17 29:10

29:11
files 46:8
fill 41:5,6,20

42:3
filled 17:12
fills 53:15
financially 6:5
fine 45:21,21

45:22
finished 32:15
firm 6:2 31:9

31:18 33:7,25
first 8:8 11:5,6

43:5 59:5
fishing 47:16

47:20,23 54:21
five 7:25 47:25
floor 2:4
fluctuate 35:3
focus 20:14
fogelgaren 24:8

26:15

follow 19:21
28:10 29:5

following 27:24
follows 7:5
force 4:10
foregoing 59:8

62:6
form 3:13

32:22 35:9,10
35:14,20

forman 24:9
26:15

forms 41:4,6
forth 3:19 4:6

61:12
forward 37:23
founding 10:5

10:8
four 17:24
framed 3:11
frank 2:5 6:20

50:9
frankly 49:10
free 40:5
french 19:19
friday 12:15,17
front 15:12,21

15:24 16:3,8
16:17,20,24
17:9,16,21,24
18:2,6,8,23
19:16,20 22:17
22:24 35:23
48:7 49:2,22

full 14:16 62:8
further 4:9,13

4:16 57:14
59:8 61:16

g

g 2:10
game 33:20
garcia 1:4 5:15

6:21 23:21
39:7,11,21
46:6,7 62:2
63:3

general 3:4
generally 20:3

20:11 22:25
35:14 45:19

gentlemen
50:16

gesture 8:19
gestures 8:17
give 8:5 13:13
given 3:8 17:8

26:20 53:23
59:10 61:14
62:9

gives 31:9
giving 40:19
glazer 2:10

6:13,13 7:7,9
24:20 25:3,8
26:11 29:4,22
30:6,11,17
31:14,17,22,25
32:2,15 33:3
33:15,18,20

[examination - glazer] Page 6

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



35:15 37:19
38:7,22 39:6
39:10,17,22,25
40:6,15,24
41:2 43:12
45:21,25 46:5
47:18,24 48:11
48:22 49:15,21
50:4,8,11,19
51:4,7,19,23,25
52:6,11,24
53:6 54:22
55:5,9 57:14
60:5

glazer's 49:14
glazers 2:6,11
go 5:11 10:10

10:24 23:7
33:17,19 39:20

goes 39:3 40:22
going 5:3 7:15

7:23 8:7 28:2
29:4,7 30:17
31:4 34:12
36:19 37:23,23
38:11 39:2,7
39:11,23,25
40:2 42:15
45:13 47:12
48:15 49:5
52:13,15 55:13

good 5:2 6:22
7:8 50:23
51:21 52:3

gorayeb 2:3
6:20 24:4,13
24:15 25:19,24
27:13 32:4,11
33:6,24 34:11
35:24

gorayeb's
25:10,13

gotcha 14:24
19:15 35:8

graduate 10:14
10:16

grimm 13:22
13:24 14:7
15:9 53:3
60:20

grounds 4:6
24:20 39:3
50:20

group 1:14
guess 21:18
guys 32:16

h

hall 1:22 2:8
5:21 6:14 7:10
48:21

hallway 48:2
hand 61:22
handshake

32:10,19
happen 19:8
happy 48:2,9
harassing 38:7
harris 2:13

6:18

harrisbeach.c...
2:16

health 56:7,16
hear 18:17
held 1:21
help 46:20
helps 19:12,14
hereinbefore

59:11 61:12
hereto 4:18
hereunto 61:21
hide 49:25 50:2
hire 19:8
hold 30:6,6,6
honestly 11:24
hour 30:3,10

30:18 31:12
hours 12:23

13:2,7 17:17
17:20,25 18:5
18:8

hundred 27:25
hypothetical

28:7

i

idea 26:18
ii 3:18
iii 3:19
imagine 7:24
improper 3:19

29:16,16 37:16
37:20 49:5,9

inappropriate
49:4

include 3:13
38:19

included 13:16
index 1:3
indicate 23:8

23:13 25:9
43:24

indicates 25:13
indication

23:15
inform 34:11
information

24:22 42:9
43:7 60:8,17

initial 23:8,14
23:20 24:5,9
24:25 25:11
28:13 38:24
41:3 43:8,18
54:6,11 60:16
60:18

injured 20:4,5
20:21

injuries 20:12
20:23

injury 20:10
21:8 35:20

insurance 42:7
42:9 55:21,25
56:7,9,16

intake 41:24
42:2

interested 6:6
61:19

[glazer - interested] Page 7

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



interfere 3:15
interjection

31:24 32:21,24
38:12

interposed 3:6
interrupt 4:4
invite 51:14,20
invited 51:15
irregularity

3:13
irrelevant 25:2

36:22
issue 29:10

37:2,3 40:22
issues 36:22

51:16

j

j 5:1 6:1 7:1,2
8:1 9:1 10:1
11:1 12:1 13:1
14:1 15:1 16:1
17:1 18:1 19:1
20:1 21:1 22:1
23:1 24:1 25:1
26:1 27:1 28:1
29:1 30:1 31:1
32:1 33:1 34:1
35:1 36:1 37:1
38:1 39:1 40:1
41:1 42:1 43:1
44:1 45:1 46:1
47:1 48:1 49:1
50:1 51:1 52:1
53:1 54:1 55:1
56:1 57:1 58:1

january 28:11
28:13,15,18,20

jeff 6:19 11:14
jeffrey 1:19

5:14 6:19
59:16 61:11
62:5,12,17
63:4,20

job 19:7 31:5
john 11:14

31:14
join 14:7 25:5

29:24
jose 1:4 5:15

6:21 62:2 63:3
judge 4:11

38:14 40:2
49:22

juncture 29:15
jurat 62:1

k

k 7:2
kaplan 1:19 5:1

5:14 6:1,19 7:1
8:1 9:1 10:1
11:1,14 12:1
13:1 14:1 15:1
16:1 17:1 18:1
19:1 20:1 21:1
22:1 23:1 24:1
25:1 26:1 27:1
28:1 29:1 30:1
31:1 32:1 33:1
33:5 34:1 35:1
36:1 37:1 38:1

39:1 40:1 41:1
42:1 43:1 44:1
45:1 46:1 47:1
48:1 49:1 50:1
51:1 52:1 53:1
54:1 55:1 56:1
57:1 58:1
59:16 61:11
62:5,12,17
63:4,20

kaplan's 37:10
39:15

karen 18:16,18
keep 22:13 31:4

31:12,20 37:23
41:9

keeper 22:5
keeping 44:13
kelly 2:5 6:20

6:20 25:5 26:9
29:24 32:7,12
32:22,25 33:8
34:5,15 36:3,9
38:6,14 39:11
49:18,24 50:23
51:2,18,20,24
52:2,5,8 57:20
58:2

kept 18:11 22:8
23:17,18

knee 20:14
know 8:11,21

13:12 17:7,22
18:5,11 21:16
21:17,21,24

22:2,15 24:11
24:12,24 25:12
25:18,20 26:3
26:5,8 29:3
30:24 56:23,24

knowledge
45:15

knows 45:17
knutson 18:16

18:18,19
korn 11:14

l

l 2:10 7:2 59:2
language 18:24

19:5,9
languages

19:15
law 3:5 33:7,24
lawsuit 21:8

25:2 36:23,23
lawyer 50:21

50:22 51:15
lawyers 24:16

60:14
lay 51:21
legal 2:18 5:24

6:3
legs 20:19
letters 35:21
lexington 1:22

2:9 5:22
liability 1:8,11
limit 30:20

37:12

[interfere - limit] Page 8

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



limitation 3:19
limited 1:8,11

30:21 31:2
40:9

limiting 30:19
limits 38:6,15

38:17
line 60:9,13

63:5
lines 35:5
litigation 21:13
little 8:20 28:9

55:7
llc 1:7,10 5:16
llp 1:22 2:8
locate 46:12
located 5:21
location 5:20

9:22
long 8:4 9:11

11:12 29:11
42:19

longer 8:2
longterm 20:23
look 27:17
lost 45:10,17

46:8
lot 52:6
lots 31:15
loud 8:17

m

m 7:2
m.d. 1:19 6:19

59:16 61:11

machine 47:3,5
made 3:4,7,17

4:5 19:24
22:12 23:21
26:20 27:22
28:12,15,19

maintained
42:4 44:15
53:11

make 3:15
22:25 23:5,15
23:22 27:23
28:9 37:25
44:8 45:23
49:5,7

makes 22:21
making 23:9

24:25
management

1:7,10 13:25
53:2 60:20

manager 15:11
18:7,14,19

manager's
18:15

manhattan
9:20

manifestly
29:15 39:4

manner 33:2
march 12:16

16:8,21 53:21
54:15 60:21

marianne 1:23
5:25 61:8,25

maribel 17:3
mark 25:3 30:5

40:25 43:12
53:6 55:9

marked 60:12
marrazzo 2:18

5:23
marriage 61:18
matt 13:23 14:7
matter 5:15

18:13 34:4
61:20

matthew 13:22
mean 8:13

27:16 33:13
meaning 20:19

46:16
means 8:19
meant 33:22
med 10:10
medical 23:19

33:25 34:2
54:23

medically
14:13

medicine 9:5,7
12:11 20:12
42:24

member 25:20
members 10:5

10:8
memorialized

18:9 27:22
28:16 41:13

memphis 10:19
mentioned 22:3
messages 18:3
meta 29:14
metadata 29:5

29:12,14 60:10
microphones

5:6
minute 30:5,13

47:25 57:18
misunderstood

44:24
monday 12:15

12:17
money 35:24
month 35:4
morning 5:2

7:8
motion 29:19

37:5,25
move 29:19
moved 10:25

30:23 31:3
multiple 30:22
mute 5:8

n

n 2:2 7:2 59:2
60:2

name 5:23 7:8
11:7,15 18:15
22:18 25:18
55:6 62:2 63:3
63:4

named 31:9

[limitation - named] Page 9

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



names 17:2
24:16 60:14

narrow 37:2,11
37:12

need 8:4,6,16
19:4,25 51:23
51:25

neuro 47:10
neurological

47:10
never 30:25
new 1:2,2,23,23

1:25 2:5,5,9,9
2:15 5:18,18
5:22 9:4,6,12
9:18,23 10:25
11:2,11,17,19
11:21 12:5,14
12:20,24 13:3
13:10 14:2,4
15:20 19:23
21:11,20 22:11
25:23 26:14,19
26:20 27:12,20
27:21 28:12,13
32:3,5 36:2
41:4,19 42:12
42:20 43:9,14
47:11 52:25
53:8 54:16
55:12 56:22
60:18,19,22
61:4,6,9

nobody's 47:20

nod 8:19
nods 8:17
non 29:14
nos 5:18
notary 1:24

4:10 7:4 59:24
61:8 62:16,23
63:24

note 5:6 29:9
37:2 43:8,18
60:18

noted 3:7 23:25
23:25 24:2

notes 22:16
41:9,11,12
44:4,10

notice 38:15,17
noticing 6:11
noting 25:14
november 1:16

5:5 61:22
number 13:12

13:17 21:23
22:19

nurses 14:12

o

o 59:2
oath 62:6
object 28:3

34:5 39:2
42:16 47:13

objection 3:11
3:17 21:14
24:18 25:5,25
26:9,16 27:14

29:24 32:6,7
32:12,13,22
33:8,9 34:6,14
34:15 36:3,4,9
36:11,18 40:10
42:22 43:10
45:12,24 53:4
53:17,19,25
54:19 55:16,23
56:10,17 57:4

objections 3:3
3:4,4,7,9,10 6:7
40:9

occurs 43:3
offer 48:22
office 9:19 10:2

15:11,19 18:7
18:13,15,19
24:13 25:10,13
26:7 43:4 47:2

officer 3:7
offices 1:21
oh 16:13 25:3

52:11
okay 11:16

14:15 17:13
18:5,12 19:10
20:18 22:6
23:5 24:16
26:24 27:7
31:16 34:18
35:23 37:10
38:4 39:13
44:23 46:4,23
48:14 51:5

52:11 55:4
57:8 60:14

once 30:24 31:2
open 10:3

12:14,20 13:8
17:18 29:12
48:4 55:11
57:2

opened 11:2,11
11:21 12:6
13:6 14:5

operation
12:23 13:2

operations
37:10

opinion 37:22
opportunity

37:8
order 1:21 3:19

7:14 29:20
30:19 38:15,16
40:21

orders 52:21
57:25

ortho 9:4,7,12
9:19,23 11:3
11:10,11,17,19
11:21 12:14,20
12:24 13:3,11
14:2,4 21:20
25:23 26:14,21
47:11

orthopaedics
11:8

[names - orthopaedics] Page 10

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



orthopedic
9:10 12:5 20:2
20:8,10,16
32:3

orthopedics
11:15 20:17
21:11

orthopedist
53:14,22

outcome 6:6
61:19

ovington 2:14
own 23:6

p

p 2:2,2 7:2
p.c. 2:3
p.m. 48:15,18

57:23 58:4
page 60:4,9,13

63:5
pages 42:2
pain 13:25 53:2

60:20
palpably 29:16

37:16,20
paper 22:8

28:23 41:18
44:13,16,19

paperwork
41:19,23

part 14:2,4
19:3 20:4 34:9
42:4

parte 49:23

particular
45:16

parties 4:5,16
5:11 61:17

partner 30:2
31:9,17

parts 20:4,13
party 1:12,15

2:8 3:23 6:4
29:14

patient 19:24
21:18 22:12
26:19 27:21
28:12,13 32:5
33:6 36:2
38:24 41:4,20
42:12,20 43:9
43:15 44:17,22
45:17 46:24
53:8,12,16
54:5,16,23
55:12 56:23
57:3 60:16,18
60:22

patient's 44:11
patients 13:8,9

15:20 20:7,8
20:20,22,25
21:3,7,11,19,25
24:6,10,24
25:23 26:13
27:12 33:13,14
34:22 36:17,20
36:21 37:6
43:4 44:14,20

45:2 52:25
60:19

pay 56:16 57:3
57:10

payment 35:24
payroll 16:12

18:9
pc 11:15
pending 8:5,7

21:12
people 13:10

15:12,22,23
16:2,5,17,19
17:9,16,20
18:2,6,9,22
19:8,16,20
20:22

percent 27:25
percentage

21:10 25:22
26:13

perform 41:3
42:13 46:25
47:10 53:7

performed
28:14

period 12:10,19
35:2 40:10

periods 12:7
permitted 3:14
person 3:9,20

14:21 15:13
22:13,22,24
23:24 33:22
43:25 55:20

56:6,13
person's 56:15
personal 21:8
persons 3:15
phone 22:18
phones 5:9
physical 15:14

42:13
physician 9:8

13:23
physician's

14:16
physicians

14:11,24
pick 5:7
place 5:10 43:2

59:11 62:9
plainly 3:19
plaintiff 1:5 2:4

6:21
plaintiffs 1:12

2:8 21:12
playing 33:18
please 5:6,8 6:7

8:11 30:5
32:25 37:11,13
47:14

pllc 2:13 6:18
point 41:16

44:10,15 45:5
45:25

pointing 31:7
polish 19:18
position 14:18

17:12

[orthopedic - position] Page 11

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



possibly 17:5
39:14

post 37:2
practice 3:5

10:2,6 11:5,6,7
11:14 12:6,7
14:5,8,25
17:17 19:13,14
19:17 29:19
33:25 34:2
37:5,10 38:20
39:15 45:20
53:15,22 54:4

practicing
12:11

prejudice 3:20
prerogative

38:2
present 2:18

6:9 13:4
presently 15:4
preserve 3:18
presumably

23:23
presume 31:10
presumption

31:7
prevents 50:14
primarily

20:19
print 44:21
private 5:8

50:11
privately 50:21

51:8

privilege 3:18
privy 30:11
probably 7:23

12:2 26:25
27:10

problem 20:3
46:18,21

problems 20:8
46:10

procedure
39:15

procedures
35:17

proceed 3:8
6:24 30:5

proceeding 6:7
process 35:17
professional

52:14
proper 8:22

33:2
protective

29:20
provide 8:12

48:23,23
provided 3:21

4:14,16
public 1:24

4:10 7:4 59:24
61:9 62:16,23
63:24

purpose 4:4,5
purposes 4:14
pursuant 1:20

3:5,10 7:13

put 28:6 29:8

q

qualified 19:7
23:2

quash 29:19
quest 40:7
question 3:19

3:23 4:6 7:17
7:19,20 8:5,7
8:10,13 28:5
31:23 32:16,18
32:23 33:2,4
42:16 44:17,24
45:18 46:3
47:19 48:4
55:19 60:13

questioned
20:3

questioning
3:12,16 49:24

questions 3:17
7:16 31:13,21
37:9,13,21
39:12 40:7,12
48:25 51:17,22
52:20 57:15,21
60:12

quickly 8:2
30:5

quite 49:10

r

r 2:2 7:2 59:2
61:2

radiology 47:7
48:25 53:7

raised 3:11
rate 55:13,22

56:4,7,8,14,16
56:16 57:10,11

rates 56:19,21
ray 47:3,4
rays 46:25
rbreitenbach

2:16
read 44:10 62:6
really 27:16
reason 4:7

17:15 19:13
40:20 54:7
63:5

reasonable
52:19

reasons 40:7
recall 11:22,24

16:10 17:7
25:14 26:25
35:22

receive 17:24
24:4,8 35:24

received 24:7
24:12 39:21

receiving 22:13
recess 48:16
record 4:8 5:3

5:12 6:11
15:13 16:12
18:10 22:5,13
29:8 35:12

[possibly - record] Page 12

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



41:15 44:12
45:7 48:6,15
48:19 51:24
54:23 57:24
61:14

recorded 5:13
recording 5:10
records 16:11

22:4 23:19
43:23 44:4,9
44:15,16,19
45:2,10,16
46:7,11 53:9

refer 36:17,21
37:6 53:2
60:20

referral 54:24
referred 27:13

32:5 33:7
43:15,20,20
54:16 60:22

referring 24:24
refers 35:14

36:20
reflect 16:14

28:19 54:10
reform 32:25
refusal 3:17,22

49:9
regarding

38:12,19 45:16
regular 58:3
reina 17:3
related 6:4

61:17

relevance
39:14

relevant 49:7
52:19

relief 3:9
remainder 3:24
reopen 29:13
repeat 7:23
report 35:20
reporter 1:24

5:25 7:19 11:9
31:24 32:21,24
38:12 57:25

reporting
35:17

representation
49:6

represented
25:24 26:15
30:2 31:11
37:3,4

representing
5:24 50:12
51:16

request 3:12
29:4,12,13

requested 60:8
requests 57:25
required 18:23

19:2 29:19
40:8,16 46:11

requirement
19:3

requires 52:25
60:19

rescheduled
54:8,12

reserve 29:17
reserving 49:12
residency

10:18 12:9
respect 4:18
respectfully

37:22 51:20
responsible

15:19 44:5
restricted 3:10
retrieving

46:11
review 44:7
rhetoric 52:18
ridiculous 51:5

52:5
right 3:9,18,24

11:25 29:17
38:25 46:16
49:13 52:22

rights 4:16
road 8:19
ron 2:18 5:23
room 15:13

22:4 43:3,6
routine 34:9
roy 2:15 6:17
rq 29:4
rule 3:5,7,14,14

3:21
rules 3:2,6 4:2

4:7

ruling 25:4
40:25 43:13
55:10 60:12

s

s 2:2 63:5
sanctioning

50:20
sanctions 29:18

37:18 49:13,15
saturday 12:20
saying 28:10
says 54:23
scan 54:16

60:22
schedule 19:21

20:6 23:7,16
23:17,18,25
24:3,5,9,14,17
25:9,14 28:18
28:22 35:7,25
54:10 60:14

scheduled
25:15,17 27:21
54:5

scheduling
15:19 60:10

school 10:10
schwartz 2:10

6:15
schwartze 2:11
scope 25:6

36:24 37:11,12
40:20

scott 2:10 6:13
7:9

[record - scott] Page 13

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



seaport 11:8,10
11:16

second 53:14
53:21

section 4:6
sections 4:17
see 23:21 34:22
seek 29:18

37:18 49:13
seen 24:14,17

35:20 60:14
self 56:16 57:3

57:10
semantics

33:20
send 54:17

60:23
sends 33:25
sensitive 5:7
sent 54:15

60:21
separate 57:8,9
separately

53:10
series 7:15 37:9
servers 28:25
services 63:1
set 3:19 4:6

23:10,14 25:10
56:20 61:12,22

several 11:13
share 34:9 48:9
sheet 41:24

42:2,3 63:1

shorthand 1:24
shoulder 20:15
sight 34:3
signature 61:24
signed 4:10,11
significant 3:20
simply 27:16
single 33:22,24
sit 52:13,15
six 27:6,12
sixty 30:13
smith 1:24 6:2

61:8,25
solutions 2:18

5:24 6:3
somebody

23:22 43:21
44:4

someone's
25:18

sorry 18:17
42:25

spanish 19:18
speak 18:23

19:5,6,9,16
43:4 49:2
50:21 51:9,10

speaking 3:10
specialist 13:25

20:15 46:12,19
specific 20:9

54:17 60:22
specified 59:11
spectrum 27:4

spent 11:12,13
spoke 51:10
spoken 8:16
sports 9:5,7

20:11
ss 61:5
staff 22:17
stands 49:12
start 21:25

22:2
starting 31:22
starts 32:18
state 1:2,25

5:17 6:8,9 61:4
61:9 62:5,16

stated 3:11 4:7
statement 3:13

3:23 29:8
statements

3:15
statutory 56:19
stipulated 4:9

4:13,16
stop 37:13,17
storage 45:2
store 44:19

53:8
stored 45:7

53:10
street 1:7,10

2:4 5:16 9:20
strike 11:19

12:25 14:3
16:18 20:25
22:10 26:12

27:19 34:10
36:15 41:18
54:14 56:5

studies 53:7
subdivision 3:5

3:6,21
subject 3:9

39:5
subpoena 1:21

7:13 25:7
36:24,25 37:2
37:11,13 38:16
38:18,18 40:21
52:20

subscribed
59:21 62:15
63:21

succinct 3:22
succinctly 3:11

4:8
suddenly 53:23
suggest 3:12

52:17
suite 2:9,14
sunday 12:21
supposed 40:9

55:3
supreme 1:2

5:17
sure 16:16

18:25 28:8
35:10 38:14
44:8 48:10,13
55:18

[seaport - sure] Page 14

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



surgeon 9:10
surgical 15:12
surprised

51:11
swear 6:23
sworn 7:4 59:5

59:21 61:13
62:15 63:21

t

t 59:2 61:2,2
take 5:10 8:4,8

8:13 20:5,11
29:22 30:10,18
30:25 34:18,22
41:9,11 43:2,8
43:18 47:25
48:8 50:4
52:17,18 60:18

taken 1:20 3:8
22:16 42:8,9
48:16

takes 18:3
37:14 47:22

talk 31:8,14
48:2

talking 7:22
tantrum 52:13
tantrums 52:16
technician 5:2

6:22 48:14,17
57:22

technology
46:19,22

tell 21:25 27:11
35:11,14 47:24

48:3 57:6
telling 40:11,11
temper 52:13

52:16
ten 7:25 14:9
tennessee 10:20
terminate

52:23
testified 7:5
testify 59:5
testimony

57:24 59:6,10
61:14 62:8

testing 47:11
thank 8:24

31:25 57:15,17
therapist 15:14
therefor 3:23
things 31:15

37:21 52:6
think 8:23

22:18 24:2
25:16 46:15
52:7 54:13

thinking 48:3
48:12

third 1:12,15
2:8 17:4,5

thirteen 14:10
three 15:25

16:4 17:9
26:23 27:4,6
27:12

time 5:3,9 6:8
7:23,25 8:6

9:16 12:7,10
12:19 14:16
19:19 25:19
29:11 31:20
35:2 43:24
48:14,17 57:15
57:22 58:3
59:10 62:9

times 7:25
14:14

title 9:6 15:18
35:11,21

titles 15:10
today 7:12 8:19

30:18 38:10
50:17 51:17

today's 30:23
57:23

told 30:12,20
31:10

top 35:21
topic 47:15
torres 17:3
trained 14:13
transcript 4:10

59:9,9
transcription

62:8
transcriptionist

15:13,15,16
44:3

transcriptioni...
44:8

trauma 9:5,7
20:12

traumatically
20:21

treat 20:7,10
20:20 21:3,7
22:23 23:7
33:6

treated 25:23
26:14

treating 21:12
21:20 46:6
55:12 56:22

treatment 21:5
34:2,3 39:4,7
39:21 40:22
43:16,20,24
44:11 53:12
55:3,5,7,20,22

trial 4:13 8:20
tribesmen 1:14
trick 8:11
true 59:9 61:14

62:8
truth 59:5
trying 50:24
turnover 17:6

17:11
twelve 15:7
twenty 9:13

10:2 17:24
two 13:18,19

13:21 16:25
34:23,24 35:4
37:21 57:8,9

type 13:23
14:12 20:9

[surgeon - type] Page 15

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



types 15:17
20:7 43:7
60:17

typical 42:19
42:24

u

ultrasound
47:9

unavailable
53:23 54:7

under 29:22
30:20 62:5

undergrad
10:12

undersigned
62:16

understand
7:18 8:10,18
44:17 55:18

understanding
29:9

understood
8:13

uniform 3:2 4:2
uniondale 2:15
university

10:11,13
unprofessional

49:10
unreportable

14:20 28:4
32:20 38:5
39:9,18 49:17
50:6,10,18,25
51:6 52:4,10

53:18 54:25
55:8

unseen 34:3
use 56:21
utilized 4:14

v

v 62:2 63:3
vacation 34:13

37:14 47:22
vacations 34:18

35:6
varies 26:22

27:3
verification

42:7
veritext 2:18

5:24 6:2 63:1
versus 57:10
video 1:19 5:2

5:9,13 6:22
48:14,17 57:22

volume 52:18
vs 5:15

w

w 2:15
wait 57:18
waived 3:6

4:17
walk 38:23

60:15
want 8:3 45:14

48:5,8,20
50:20

wanting 50:21
warned 29:21
waste 31:19
way 28:16 33:4

33:12 50:15
61:19

week 12:13
17:8 26:20,22
26:24 34:20,21

weeks 34:21,24
35:4 37:14,15

went 10:11
48:21

where'd 10:10
10:12

whereof 61:21
whispering 5:7
wife's 35:6
wildly 26:22

27:3
william 2:4
willing 49:16
wishes 49:25
withdraw

47:18
witkowski 1:23

6:2 61:8,25
witness 2:14

6:19,23 7:3
29:14 35:13
50:13 51:16
57:17 58:5
61:11,15,21
62:17 63:4

word 40:10
words 8:17

19:6
work 11:5

17:16,17,21
18:6,9 34:21
44:8 46:15

worked 11:6
worker 56:13
workers 21:4

35:9,18 55:14
56:5,14,20
57:7,12

working 16:20
17:9 47:19,19

x

x 1:3,9,15
46:25 47:3,4
60:2

y

y 7:2
yale 10:13,14
yeah 11:24

12:4 15:8
16:16 19:11
22:5,7,9 24:3
26:3 27:8
36:10 41:11
42:6,10 58:3

year 10:14
11:12,21 34:21
34:24 35:3

years 9:14 10:2
10:22 11:13

[types - years] Page 16

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



14:9,17,22
yesterday

12:10
york 1:2,2,23

1:23,25 2:5,5,9
2:9,15 5:18,18
5:22 9:4,6,12
9:18,23 10:25
11:2,11,17,19
11:21 12:5,14
12:20,24 13:3
13:11 14:2,4
21:11,20 25:23
26:14,21 32:3
47:11 61:4,6,9

[years - york] Page 17

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-567-8658 973-410-4098



 
 

New York Code 

 

Civil Practice Law and Rules 

 

Article 31 Disclosure, Section 3116 

 

 

(a) Signing. The deposition shall be submitted to 

 

the witness for examination and shall be read to or 

by him or her, and any changes in form or substance 

which the witness desires to make shall be entered 

at the end of the deposition with a statement of 

the reasons given by the witness for making them. 

The deposition shall then be signed by the witness 

before any officer authorized to administer an 

oath. If the witness fails to sign and return the 

deposition within sixty days, it may be used as 

fully as though signed. No changes to the 
 

transcript may be made by the witness more than 

sixty days after submission to the witness for 

examination. 

 

 

 

DISCLAIMER: THE FOREGOING CIVIL PROCEDURE RULES 

ARE PROVIDED FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY. 

THE ABOVE RULES ARE CURRENT AS OF APRIL 1, 

 

2019. PLEASE REFER TO THE APPLICABLE STATE RULES 

OF CIVIL PROCEDURE FOR UP-TO-DATE INFORMATION. 



VERITEXT LEGAL SOLUTIONS 

 

COMPANY CERTIFICATE AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 

 

Veritext Legal Solutions represents that the 

foregoing transcript is a true, correct and complete 

transcript of the colloquies, questions and answers 

as submitted by the court reporter. Veritext Legal 

Solutions further represents that the attached 

exhibits, if any, are true, correct and complete 

documents as submitted by the court reporter and/or 

attorneys in relation to this deposition and that 

the documents were processed in accordance with 

our litigation support and production standards. 

 

Veritext Legal Solutions is committed to maintaining 

the confidentiality of client and witness information, 

in accordance with the regulations promulgated under 

the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability 

Act (HIPAA), as amended with respect to protected 

health information and the Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act, as 

amended, with respect to Personally Identifiable 

Information (PII). Physical transcripts and exhibits 

are managed under strict facility and personnel access 

controls. Electronic files of documents are stored 

 

 



 

in encrypted form and are transmitted in an encrypted 

fashion to authenticated parties who are permitted to 

access the material. Our data is hosted in a Tier 4 

SSAE 16 certified facility. 

 

Veritext Legal Solutions complies with all federal and 

State regulations with respect to the provision of 

court reporting services, and maintains its neutrality 

and independence regardless of relationship or the 

financial outcome of any litigation. Veritext requires 

adherence to the foregoing professional and ethical 

standards from all of its subcontractors in their 

independent contractor agreements. 

 

Inquiries about Veritext Legal Solutions' 

confidentiality and security policies and practices 

should be directed to Veritext's Client Services 

Associates indicated on the cover of this document or 

at www.veritext.com. 


	Jeffrey Kaplan
	Word Index
	All
	& - additional
	address - billed
	billers - complete
	completed - depositions
	describing - examination
	examination - glazer
	glazer - interested
	interfere - limit
	limitation - named
	names - orthopaedics
	orthopedic - position
	possibly - record
	record - scott
	seaport - sure
	surgeon - type
	types - years
	years - york

	Alphabetical
	Numbers and Symbols
	& - additional

	A
	& - additional
	address - billed

	B
	address - billed
	billers - complete

	C
	billers - complete
	completed - depositions

	D
	completed - depositions
	describing - examination

	E
	describing - examination
	examination - glazer

	F
	examination - glazer

	G
	examination - glazer
	glazer - interested

	H
	glazer - interested

	I
	glazer - interested
	interfere - limit

	J
	interfere - limit

	K
	interfere - limit

	L
	interfere - limit
	limitation - named

	M
	limitation - named

	N
	limitation - named
	names - orthopaedics

	O
	names - orthopaedics
	orthopedic - position

	P
	orthopedic - position
	possibly - record

	Q
	possibly - record

	R
	possibly - record
	record - scott

	S
	record - scott
	seaport - sure
	surgeon - type

	T
	surgeon - type
	types - years

	U
	types - years

	V
	types - years

	W
	types - years

	X
	types - years

	Y
	types - years
	years - york




